

No. 03-44

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
BASIM O. SABRI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GARY LAWSON *
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02215
(617) 353-3812

CATO INSTITUTE
ROBERT A. LEVY
TIMOTHY LYNCH
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 666(a)(2) IS A PURPORTED EXERCISE OF POWER UNDER THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE.....	4
II. SECTION 666(a)(2) IS NOT “NECESSARY ... FOR CARRYING INTO EXECUTION” ANY FEDERAL POWER.....	7
A. The Word “Necessary” Requires More than a Rational Relationship Between Means and Ends.....	8
1. The Eighth Circuit’s “Rationally Re- lated” Standard for Determining Necessity Has No Basis in the Constitution’s Text	9
2. The Eighth Circuit’s “Rationally Re- lated” Standard for Determining Necessity Ignores the Constitution’s Ratification History	12
3. The Eighth Circuit’s “Rationally Re- lated” Standard for Determining Necessity Misreads <i>McCulloch v.</i> <i>Maryland</i>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Word “Necessary” Requires a “Definite Connection” and an “Obvious and Precise Affinity” Between Means and Ends	18
C. Section 666(a)(2) Does Not Have a “Definite Connection” to or “Obvious and Precise Affinity” with Any Underlying Governmental Power	22
III. SECTION 666(a)(2) IS NOT “PROPER FOR CARRYING INTO EXECUTION” ANY FEDERAL POWER	24
A. A Law Can Fail to Be “Proper” If It Contravenes Constitutional Principles of Federalism, Separation of Powers, or Individual Rights	25
B. Section 666(a)(2) Is Not “Proper” Because It Extends Congress’s Power Beyond Its Proper Sphere	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	24
<i>AT & T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	12
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources De- fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	21
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	21
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	17
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	5
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	16
<i>Jinks v. Richland County, South Carolina</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1667 (2003).....	17, 21, 22, 27
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	16
<i>Kinsella v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).13, 28, 29	
<i>Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890).....	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	3, 8, 9, 13, 14-15, 16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	24
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	28
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	23
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	16
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	5
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 341 U.S. 100 (1941).....	16
<i>United States v. Edgar</i> , 304 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Lue</i> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998) ..	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ...	16
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 326 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5, 7, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	17, 28
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927)	23

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	27, 29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Taxing Clause)	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2 (Borrowing Clause) ...	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) ...	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	17, 28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 (District Clause).....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2 (Imposts Clause) 2, 9, 10, 20	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 (Recommendation Clause)	20
U.S. Const. art. III (Article III).....	21, 28
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 (Territories Clause) ...	6, 10
U.S. Const. amend. IV (Fourth Amendment).....	26
U.S. Const. amend. V (Fifth Amendment).....	28
U.S. Const. amend. VI (Sixth Amendment).....	28
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	16
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2	16
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2) (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 666(b) (2000)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d) (2000)	17
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2) (2000)	11
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996).....	11
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
 SCHOLARSHIP AND OTHER SOURCES	
1 <i>Annals of Congress</i> (Joseph Gales ed., 1791) 12, 19, 26	
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 6 U. Penn. J. Const. L. 183 (2003) (forthcoming)	8
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	18-19
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 33 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	12, 27
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 44 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	12
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Opinion on the Constitu- tionality of the Bill for Establishing a National Bank</i> , in 19 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 275 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1974)	8
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1785).....	8, 9-10, 25
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 267 (1993).....	25
James Madison, Letter of Sept. 2, 1819 to Spencer Roane, in 8 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 447 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1908).....	19
7 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	8
Jeffrey T. Renz, <i>What Spending Clause? (Or the President’s Paramour): An Examination of the Views of Hamilton, Madison, and Story on Article I, Section 8, Clause 1 of the United States Constitution</i> , 33 John Marshall L. Rev. 81 (1999).....	6
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	13
Charles Warren, <i>Congress As Santa Claus: or National Donations and the General Welfare Clause of the Constitution</i> (1932).....	6
